SC 13D 1 ea180504-13dzhixin_datasea.htm SCHEDULE 13D

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

DATASEA INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

238116206

(CUSIP Number)

Zhixin Liu

20th Floor, Tower V, Guorui Plaza 1 Ronghua South Road, Technological Development Zone Beijing, People's Republic of China 100176 +86 10-56145240

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

May 8, 2023 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D and is filing this schedule because of 240.13d–1(e), 240.13d–1(f) or 240.13d–1(g), check the following box. \square

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No. 238116206

1.	Names of Reporting Persons			
2.	Zhixin Liu . Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)			
۷.	. Check the Appropriate Box if a Memoer of a Group (See instructions)			
(a) \Box (b) \boxtimes				
3. SEC Use Only				
4.	Source of Fun	Instructions)		
00 ⁽¹⁾				
5.	 5. Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) □ 			
6.				
People's Republic of China				
/		7.	Sole Voting Power	
1	Number of		10,294,295	
Shares Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person With				
		8.	Shared Voting Power	
			0	
		9.	Sole Dispositive Power	
			10,294,295	
	VV Itil		10,294,295	
		10.	Shared Dispositive Power	
			0	
11.	11. Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person			
	10,294,295			
12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)			
	Check is the regeregate Annount in Now (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See instructions)			
13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)			
	37.05% ⁽²⁾			
14.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)			
	IN			

- (1) The reporting person was granted 500,000 shares of the Issuer's common stock (the "Shares") under the Issuer's 2018 Equity Incentive Plan, vesting immediately with an agreement between the reporting person and the Issuer that the reporting person shall not dispose, sell or transfer the Shares for at least six months plus one day following the date of grant. The Shares were granted as the reporting person's incentive stock compensation for serving as the Issuer's CEO and founding team.
- (2) Based upon an aggregate of 27,784,133 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of June 5, 2023, as provided by the Issuer. This calculation does not include the exercise or conversion of other outstanding securities of the Company owned by other security holders.

Item 1. Security and Issuer

This Schedule 13D relates to the shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of Datasea Inc. The address of the principal executive offices of the Issuer is 20th Floor, Tower V, Guorui Plaza, 1 Ronghua South Road, Technological Development Zone, Beijing, People's Republic of China, 100176. Information given in response to each item shall be deemed incorporated by reference in all other items, as applicable.

Item 2. Identity and Background

This Schedule 13D is being filed by the following person ("<u>Reporting Person</u>"):

Ms. Liu Zhixin, a citizen of the People's Republic of China. Ms. Zhixin's principal business address is 20th Floor, Tower V, Guorui Plaza, 1 Ronghua South Road, Technological Development Zone, Beijing, People's Republic of China, 100176.

During the last five years, the Reporting Person has not been party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding were or are subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

Item 3. Source or Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

The information set forth in Item 4 hereof is incorporated by reference in its entirety into this Item 3.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

The reporting person was granted 500,000 shares of the Issuer's common stock (the "Shares") under the Issuer's 2018 Equity Incentive Plan, vesting immediately with an agreement between the reporting person and the Issuer that the reporting person shall not dispose, sell or transfer the Shares for at least six months plus one day following the date of grant. The Shares were granted as the reporting person's incentive stock compensation for serving as the Issuer's CEO and founding team.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

Items 5(a)-(c). The information set forth in rows 7 through 13 of the cover pages to this Schedule 13D is incorporated by reference herein. The percentage set forth in row 13 is based on 27,784,133 shares of common stock outstanding as of June 5, 2023, as reported by the Issuer to the Reporting Person. The percentages of beneficial ownership were determined in accordance with Rule 13d-3 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Information with respect to all transactions in the Shares beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons that were effected during the past sixty days is set forth in Item 4 and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5(d). Not applicable.

Item 5(e). Not applicable.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer

The information set forth in Item 4 hereof is incorporated by reference in its entirety into this Item 6. Other than the relationship as set out in Item 4 hereof, there are no other contracts, arrangements, understandings, or relationships with respect to the Issuer's securities, among the Reporting Person.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits

- 10.1 <u>The 2018 Equity Incentive Plan of Datasea Inc., incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.14 of the Form 10-K for</u> the year ended June 30, 2018 filed on September 13, 2018.
- 10.2 Amendment No. 1 to Datasea Inc. 2018 Equity Incentive Plan dated March 18, 2022, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 99.1 of the 8-K filed on May 2, 2022.

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete, and correct.

Dated: June 16, 2023

/s/ Liu Zhixin

4